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(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL October 14, 2003

G-R #180075
RECEIVED
. . 11:25 am, Mar 23, 2009
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips Alameda County
76 Broadway Avcnuc Environmental Health
Sacramento, California 95818
FROM:  Dcanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station
Project Coordinator #7376
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4191 First Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Pleasanton, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October &, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of September 9, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. It no
comments are received by October 28, 2003, this report will be distributed to the followmng:

cc: Mr Scoll Seary, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Alameda, CA

94502
Ms. Carol Mahoney, Zone 7 Water District, 5997 Parkside Drive, Pleasanton, CA 94588

£/

" - Store # 2 TA7L, ot Solbdso
kbﬁ" £ hﬁ BU“: [J’[]jl# _2 jE 2{2 | N
- — L, ﬁ;‘[ﬂé&_(‘olor Ll
009408 i}escnptmn,zz_w 2o tis fpr

:ﬂ. fi‘l'f_bf_?)/ Ft.‘x_,.‘]) 0TS

Luclosure

trans/7376-dbd

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94563 +» (925) 551-7555 = Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 - Rancha Cordova, CA 95670 « {G16) 831-1300 « Fax {8186) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowel Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94854 = (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 780-3218


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


7/" GerTLeR-Rvawn Inc.

Mr. David B. De Wil
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenuc
Sacramento, California 95818

October 8, 2003
G-R Job #180075

RE:  Third Quartcr Event of September 9, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 Tirst Street
Pleazanton, California

Drear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan ine.
{G-R) at the referenced site. All fcld work was condugted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
(Groundwater Sampling (atlached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and alt wells were checked for the presence of scparate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phasc hydrocarbons were present in one well (MW-5). Static waler level dara and groundwater ¢levations
are summarized m Table 1. Product Thickness/Removal Data is summarized in Table 2. A Potentiometric Map is
included as Figure 1,

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical resnits are presented in the lable(s) listed below.
A Concentration Map is in¢luded as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also
attached.

sincerely,

@fﬂmf / ﬁﬂéé‘ﬂf

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Rohert . Mallory
Registered Geologist, No, 7285

Figure Iz Potentivmetric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: CGroundwater Monitoring Thata and Analvtical Results
Table 2 Product Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3 Groundwater Analytical Resulls - Oxygenate Compounds
Anachments: S1andard Operating Procedure « Groundwaler Sampling
Fizld Diata Shects
bl Cham of Custody Document and Laboratory Anatylical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 » Dublin, California 94568 »* (%25) 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

- BT P . - Pm-dul:t — . __:.:..-_-:_:-:_:_ :._ :_.:..::- B B S . .::_:-__ .
WELL I/ % DATE - . DEW 7SI "..; 7 GWE O Thickiess .~ ~TPH-B . TPHG. = - BT CUEST M IM¥BE
FOCkGE) . L T ey L (Rbgs U tmsh o R ey S TR NP fppb) L fopb) L ipph)
M-I

12:08/87' - £5.0-03.0 - - 2,1000 i 58 8.0 ND 10 -
166.99 12/07/94 21.04 285.95 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 80.00 286,90 £.00 120 ND ND 1.t ND 13 -
06:01/95 77,53 289.46 .00 547 130 1.0 29 0.79 45 -
090695 79.00 257.99 0.00 690 ND ND ND ND ND -8
1241 2:95 T7.35 239,44 0.H} 1540° N ™D NI ND ] ¥ -
034011196 75.09 291.90 0.00 56 ND ND ND ND ND 370
06/15/96 75.07 291.92 £.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 270
19/1%/96 7090 287.00 0.00 130° ND ND ND ND ND 590
12/21/96 78.96 288.03 0.00 KD ND ND ND ND ND 150
03:07/97 71.49 295 .50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 220
06:27/97 8005 286.94 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 17
(19/20/97 80.04 286.95 £.060 ND ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15:97 80.07 286.92 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 25
03/16/98 71.60 295.99 0.00 ND ND ND 0.52 ND 0.71 190
366.98 06/26/98 7029 287.69 0.6 ND 5o 0.90 ND ND ND 570
08/18/98 79.93 287.05 0.00 - - - - - _ -
(0/22/98 70949 1%6.99 .00 240™ ND ND ND ND ND 170
12/15/98 80.02 286.96 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 63
1202398 80.02 286.96 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 78.05 28803 0.00 67 Np! ND' ND' np No't 520
03/23/99 78.69 288,29 0.00 - - - - - - .
06/07/99 79.82 287.16 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
000399 79.74 287.24 0.00 76" ND ND ND ND ND 67/55.25
12:06/99 79.74 287.24 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 120
03:10:00 79.66 287.32 0.00 51" ND ND ND ND ND 10
06:0R/00 70.57 287.41 0.00 68.2% ND ND ND ND ND 98.9
09:25/00 79.48 287.50 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 145
1241900 79.64 287.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 330
0305601 80.03 286.95 0.00 505 ND ND ND ND ND 711
0614401 79.52 287.46 0.00 7 ND ND KD ND ND 630
T3TH.xIsALRKTS 1

As of (970903




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analyticat Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Califormia

T - . N T T R Teo LU L e
WELLIDF . DATE . BTW.. LK L GWE. | Thickeess CUTPHAD UITREAGT B G LB r X o MTBE S
TOCHR) . T g ,-j‘kﬁg&; sl O gy ppby b fpll o fppd) o {ppli
MW-] 09/17:01 79,76 65.0-95.0 287.22 0.00 <50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1t
{contt 092501 T9.71 28727 0.00 - - == - - - m
121701 80.73 286.25 0.00 <53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 210i248
13/15/02 79.51 287.47 0.00 <52 <500 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 1,200
062002 7%.60 28738 0.00 <50 580° <5.0 <50 <56 <10 g10
09r27i02%° 8076 28622 0.00 <100 674 <0050 <50 <{.50) <1.0 il
12:30/02% £1.28 285.70 0.00 52% <208 <20 <20 <2.0 <40 160
03126103 19.48 287.50 0.00 120" 1,300% <10 <10 <10 <20 2,000
06/ 1003 20.20 28669 0.00 <5 <2,000 <2 T <20 < <40 2,500
09/09/03" 84.54 282.44 .00 <50 1,000" <10 <10 <10 <20 1,900

MW-2 12:08/87 - - - - 62° 1,800° 910 300 260 1,200 -
12/07/94  DAMAGED - - - - - - - - -

DESTROYED

MW-2B

365.05 03/01/95 30.80 65.0-85.0 28425 .00 320 ND ND ND ND © ND -
06/01/95 75.69 789.36 0.00 280 350 19 58 ND 7.7 -
09:06:95 77.54 287.51 0.00 ND ND %) ND ND ND -
12/12/95 75.96 289.09 0.00 gso® 1,200 630 ND 15 57 -
03/01/96 7327 291.78 0.00 g70* 1,000 620 ND ND 53 4,300
06/13/96 7321 291.84 .00 420 910 350 ND ND ND 3,700
09/18/96 21.08 223.97 0.00 600 1,200 95 ND ND ND 5,200
12:21/96 7735 287.70 0.00 470 130 57 ND ND ND 2,900
030797 69.67 295.38 0.00 g7 190 28 0.64 ND 1.5 4,300
0627197 52.40 282.65 0.00 680" 93 34 1.0 0.53 ND 3,100
09/29/97 RL72 282.33 £.00 430 ND ND ND ND ND 3,000
12/15/97 82.57 282.48 .00 490 54 ND ND ND ND 4,100
03/16/98 69.13 295.92 0.00 4,000" ND' 17 ND' WD ND" 4,400

365.05 06/26/98 77.7% 28727 0.00 7ag" ND ND ND ND ND 4,000

T3 xIsMR 180T 1 As of Q9903



Table 1

Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

T e Pt T Prduet - . il s il T m e
WELLD! DATE | DIW.lUUSEL T GWE - Thickness. PR TRIG XM
TOCHA) = . o gy o ifdes L qmsh o GR T o i ipph) (pobi . - dppby 4
MW-2B 08/1%/98 83.99 65.0-85.0 281.06 0.00 - - - - - - -
{cont) 09:22/98 83.89 281.16 0.00 930 ND'! ND"! Np" ND"! ) 4,600

12/15/98 82.84 2§22 0.00 600 ND ND ND ND ND 5,100
12/23/98 82.55 282.50 .00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 77.31 287. 4 .00 1907 ND" ND" ND" Np" ND'! 4,30074,800°
N3/23,:90 7100 2RT.90 (.01 - - - - - - -
06/07:99 32,96 28200 0.00 7 Npt ND" NDY ND' NDY 5,100
(0399 84.16 280.89 0.00 g70°" NI ND! ND" ND ND' 6,300/4.4007
12/06/59 84.41 280.64 0.00 850" ND'"! NDY ND' ND'' wD'! 4,400
03/ 100 82.42 282.63 0.00 1,500 ND' NDY ND'! ND" ND! 6,900
060800 §2.73 282.32 0.00 - wo' ND"! ND'! ND" KD 7,780
(2300 84.24 280,41 £.00 2,900 529" .83 6.58 0.932 5.60 12,200
12/19:00 84,39 280.66 0.00 700" ND" N ND" ND'! nND! 6,000
0305/ £4.61 28044 0.00 e ND ND KD ND ND 5,800
NP 0614701 §3.53 281.52 0.6 5707 ND ND ND ND ND 6,600
09/ 7/01 24.55 280.50 (.00 - <200 <20 <28 <20 <20 5,100
09/25:01  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - = -
12/1701  DRY - - - - - - - - -
031502 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
06/20/02 DRY - - - - . . - - -
09/27/02  DRY - - - ~ _ - - - -
123002  DRY - - - - - - - - -
032603 DRY - - " - - - - - _
NP 0671003 " 83.17 281.8%8 {100 230" <5000 <5{) <56 <50 <I{H 6,300
09/0%/013 84.56 280.49 0.00  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -
MW-3
F208/R7 - 76.5-96.5 - - 2,300 24,000° 2,600 1,300 160 660 -
367.01 12/07/94 85.54 281.47 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
030195 §3.20 283.81 0.00 140" ND ND 1.1 ND il -
064041195 T7.60 285.41 0.00 140° 62 7.8 0.50 ND 16 -
TITh. XI5 HIRDDTS 3 As of Q9N903



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanten, California

o . e o Prodmet r. o T e o
WELL I/ .. DATE. . CUDTW 0 UEL. 0 UGWE Thickness . -TPHD CUCE L X T MTBE
TOCHky T gy cgfuhesy sy o ey DU fopbi o gppbl o pEB) D by
MW-3 09/06:95 79.28 76.5-96.5 287.73 0.00 %80° 4,100 380 490 130 TH -
{cont) 12/12/95 77.73 289.2% .00 3,100* 19,000 600 380 2,100 5,300 -
03401196 75.18 291.83 0.00 1.500° 3,400 950 3.2 1,300 290 59
06/15/96 75.13 291.88 0.00 400° 780 190 8.8 1.3 4.0 630
09/18/96 82.84 284.17 0.00 170 2,800 340 12 1t 110 2,500
12/21/96 70,29 287.72 0.00 64 51 1.3 ND ND 0.53 20
030797 71.58 295,43 0.00 570’ 1,400 53 14 29 62 220
062797 83.27 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 27
092597 3333 283.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 11
1201597 83.35 283.66 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND s
03/16/98 71.07 295.94 .00 670" 1304 6.5 1.9 1.5 1.6 210
367.03 06/26/98 79.65 287,38 0.00 63" 100" 15 NDk ND! (9 490
08/18/98 83.20 283.74 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 83.33 283,70 0.00 95%0 ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/98 £3.29 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
122308 83.28 283.75 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 79.19 237.84 0.00 3,500 26.000 3,100 276 2200 3,100 1,300
03/23/99 78.92 288.11 0.00 - - - - - .- -
06/07/99 3322 253.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND 29
(9:03/99 83.31 283,72 .00 2,900 23 000™ 770 ND't 980 6,400 28082 47
1240699 23.41 78362 .00 4,200 41,0007 3,200 3,500 1.300 8,300 wo!
03/10:00 $3.23 283.80 0.00 2,500° 5,100 340 NDY 97 450 200
06/05:00 3322 283.81 0.00 4597 1,200™ 52.0 N 41.7 356 55.8
09/25/00 83.37 283,66 0.00 4 3807 3400™ 05 NI 5.4 512 137
12/19/00 £3.27 283.76 0.00 56007 6,200™" 266 N 120 950 130
03/05/01 83.34 283 .69 0.00 3,790% 16,800 1,100 48.6 637 4,260 224
06/14/01 33.39 283.64 0.00 L3007 18007 260 ND" 5.5 25 83
09/17:01 84.10 282.93 0.00 2007 <50 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71
09/25/01 34,23 282.80 0.00 - - - - - - -
1211701 23.32 23371 .00 70 1,500% 120 <5.0 45 270 g0/01%
03/15/02 83.27 283.76 0.00 3,600° 15,000 160 <50 140 4,400 <250
06/20002° 3,74 283.29 0.00 1.300° 3,700 98 0.69 40 2.3 92
7376 xla#1ROOTS 4 As of 09/0%/03



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

7376 xls A LB S

WELL IDv DATE L DTW o BN LBWE - Thlr,:_lg_mss TPH-D SEEIIN : SRS SR RIS /AU - MIBE -
TOCHAL ) gmbes T mst) o () ipphp jfﬂb} UL ipps L ek o (ppb) - fppl) - {ppt)-
MW-3 0972702 84.20 76.5-96.5 282.83 .00 <100 210" <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 67
{cont) 12:30002% 83.24 283.7% £.00 1,800" 5,900 320 <5.0 80 1,500 160
03/26i03" £3.27 28376 0.06 2.600" 7,200 95 6.3 140 1,500 130
061003 §3.59 283.44 0.00 350" 360 2.1 <0.50 1] 1.0 54
29/09/03" 83.75 283.28 0.00 270" 220" <150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 63
M W-d B
369.03 09/18:96 73.67 73.0-93.0 295.36 0.00 200 160 14 ND ND 1.6 ND
12:21/96 77.69 291.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
030797 6804 00,99 0.00 ND ND 19 0.99 KD 1.5 ND
06/27/97 T9.06 289,97 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/29/57 25.83 28320 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12:15/97 87.26 281.77 0.00 ND ND KD ND ND ND ND
£3/16/98 75.09 293.94 0.00 ND ND ND 0.69 ND 0.82 ND
168.81 06/26:98 73.81 295.00 0.{H 630" 100" 62 ND ND ND ND
081898 7875 290.06 0.00 - - - — - - -
(92208 83,95 284.86 (.00 74% ND ND ND ND ND 2.8
12/15/98 2541 283.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND “ND ND
12/13/98 84.95 28386 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 78.47 290,34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND "HD
03/23:99 7737 791 44 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/0799 76.60 292.21 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 87.23 281.58 .00 66" ND ND ND ND ND NDND™
12/06/59 92213 276.58 0.00 g5* ND ND ND ND ND ND
(3410400 £5.54 280.27 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
O6/08:00 86.98 181.83 0.00 728" ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/0 DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/1%00 DRY - - - - - - - - -
0350501 DRY - - - — - — - — -
06/1401  DRY - - - - - - - - -
091701 DRY - - - ~ - - _

As of 100503




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal} Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

WELLID!, CDATE - 10 DTW RIS -1 A Gwe - Thickness o FRHAD CCTPHG SR SRR SRS - SR S - MABE.:
TOC*@R) . . .. gy (ubigsk o (ms) SRR R RN . O ..; L ppbp . {ppb} . fppby - - {ppb}
MW 09/25/1 DRY 73.0-93.0 - - - - - - - - -
{cont} 12/17:01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/1502  DRY - - - - - - - - -
06:20002 DRY - - - - - - = - -
0927402 DRY o - - - - - = - -
12/30/02  DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/26/03  DRY - - - - - - - - -
06410/03% 89.76 279.05 (.00 <50 <50) <11,50 <0.50 <{).50 <10 <20
19i08/03" 89.47 271934 .00 <50 <50 <0.50 " 0.80 <0.50 <10 <2.0
MW-S
363.23 09/18:96 64.20 52.0-72.0 799.03 0.00 4,700° 36,000 6,700 410 730 6,500 4,100
12:21:96 61.77 301.46 Sheen 4,700° 25,000 3,200 00 780 3,600 2,600
030797 56,30 306.93 Sheen 2,100° 14,000 1,300 120 410 1,200 1,700
06:27:97 68.88 205 (30** 090  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE CF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/20/97 69.47 294 023+ 0.33 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
121597 54.92 298 .54 %% 0.30 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/16/98 49.63 313.67%%* (.09 NOT SAMPLED DUE TC THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT S -
3163.21 06/26/98 64.13 299.08 Sheen 230,000" 590" 6.3 2.8 42 5.1 10
D8/18:08 T0.40 292 81** 0.005 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 69.10 204 | 6%% pos  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/15/98 63.54 204 50+ 0.17 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/23/98 62.42 205.18** 0.50 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 63.81 209 59%% 0.25 - - - . - - -
03/23/99 £3.59 299 720 .13 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 68.25 295.59%= 0.82 4700,000% 210,000 6,700 3,700 5,000 20,000  11,000/4,0007
£9/03:99 69.38 2943k 0.70  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/06/99 0.2 203 g2+ 0.82 NCT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/10:00 64.56 299.14%* 0.64 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/08/00 66.47 297,13 0.51 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/25:00 69.02 294, 65%* 0.60  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
TITo. xS 18Q0TS a As of 090903



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Plezsanton, California

GWE

WELLID T LDATE. - CDTW L GWE i Thickniss ... TPR SR e UMTBE
TOC*(A) '_':-;': T m_; ﬁﬁ’-%s)_fmsﬂ : mj . __@j .::::{F}.?E'}"'...::" : _@b}@ﬂ .
MW-5 12419/00 68.31 52.0-72.0 295.01%* (14  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
fcant} 03/05/01 64.19 290 [13** 008  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/14:01 64.02 299 27%* 0.1 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/ 17:01 72.07 291,17#* 0.04  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/25/01 72.17 291.06%% 003 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12:17:01 7211 20].17%* 003  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/1502 66.93 296,45%% 022  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
Q620002 £9.71 293,527 642  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/27:02 72.07 291.14 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
12/30/02 71.91 291.30 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
03/26:03 67.55 295.78%* 015  NOT SAMPLED DUE TC THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
610403 £9.34 293 .96%* 012  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
0%/09/03 68.97" - <010  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
MW-6 S ]
163.12 09/18/96 79.07 68.0-88.0) 284,05 £.00 ND 160 5.4 ND ND ND ND
12/21196 75.40 287.72 0.00 © ND 300° % 1.3 ND 1.7 21
03107197 67.61 295.51 0.00 190* 1,800° 920 18 ND oAy 290
06:27/97 80.45 282.67 £.00 73 ND 073 ND ND 3 38
09/29/97 $6.02 277.10 0.00 ND 62 ND ND ND ND 43
12:15/97 84.03 779.09 .00 ND 78 ND ND ND ND 19
03/L6/98 67.15 295,97 0.00 100" 10" 36 2.5 ND 3.0 64
163.13 06/26/9R 75.71 28742 .00 180" 530 30 8.3 2.8 8.7 81
08/18/98 74.86 288.27 0.00 - - - . - - -
09/22/0% UNABLE TOLOCATE - - - - - - - - -
12/15/98  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
1212398 20.80 282.33 0.00 - 120 1.1 ND ND 0.78 25
01/23/90 80.6% 282.45 0.00 ND - - - - - -
03415/59 75.29 287.84 0.00 7 627 1.4 ND ND NI 23
0323199 75.03 288.10 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 82.27 280.86 0.00 160°° ND ND ND ND ND 18
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

T T . o o Tt o U Product T S e T R S
TOCHf) . 3 YR @_jﬁ_ﬂ o RS (. I tppbl. .. . fppby ) fpbl - - {ppbl C fppb) - A{ppbl
MW-6 (1903199 87.49 68.0-85.0 275.64 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
{cont) 12{06/99  DRY - - - - - - - - -
3/10/00 25.61 277.52 £.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 64
06/08:00 87.36 275.77 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
09/25:00  DRY - - - - - - - -
12:19400 27.73 275.40 0.00 NOT SAMPLED BUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
0370501 87.87 275.31 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
06/14/01 37.69 275.44 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
09/17:01 87.70 275.43 .00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
D250 DRY - - - - - - - - -
1208701 87.74 275.39 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICTENT WATER - - -
43/15/02 87.72 275.41 £.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
06/20:02 37.79 275.34 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
09/27/02 DRY - - —~ - - - - - -
12:30i02  DRY - .- .- - - - - - -
(13/26/03 87.67 275.46 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
16:10/03 §7.13 276.00 .00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
09/0%03 87.29 275.84 000 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
BMW-7 )
355.97 06/26/98 - 55.0-75.0 - - - - ~ - - - -
ORI18%/98 68.75 287.22 0.00 1,400° 4,000 1,900 4% 160 No' 1,700
0022/98 66.35 289.62 0.00 780" 31,200 1,100 ND 22 ND 1,500
12/15:98 65.03 200.94 0.00 350" 1,900™ 180 2.7 29 3.8 1,400
12/23/98 64.82 291.15 0.00 - - - - . . -
03/15/99 601.44 295.53 .00 4607 2,700 1,100 np'! 0 16 1,400/9707
0323799 60.43 295.54 0.00 - .- - - - - -
06/07/99 64.48 291.49 0.00 550 2.600% 150 21 ND 13 1,200
(9/03/99 69.98 285.99 0.00 5507 g70°° 69 ND'' ND' ND' 1,100/872%
1 206/99 .18 285.79 0.00 2207 1.o00" 350 NB' ND' ND" 1,100
03/1:00 67.36 283.61 0.00 9307 2,900 1,600 NDY 40 54 1,100
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Table 1

Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4591 First Strect
Pleasanton, California

T L o S e i o e Produgksl”-c . LD L S IR
WELLIDA - DATE - DTW - L SKT D GWET “Thickness® STPHED L TPHAG BT TR L MIBE
TOCHE) g igjabgs) T syl U I (ppbie  p0h il (ppb) . fpph). . (ppRh
MW-7 DE/RO0 69,81 55.0-75.0 286.16 0.00 463" 6257 30.8 ND 0.761 0.940 1,200"
fcont) 025400 015 285.82 0.00 1.810% 2.1807 423 ND"! nD"! nND' 1,516
[2419/040 70,11 285.86 0.00 930™ 5,900 1,000 ND' ND' ND' 1.300
G3/05/01 68.72 287.25 0.00 4] 13,200 5,070 195 06 385 1,530
061401 70,00 285.97 0.00 7107 6,400 3,300 25 9 170 1,000
01701 70,28 285.69 0.00 860" §1,000" 3,000 <50) <50 <5{) 750
09/25:01 70.49 285.48 0.00 - - - - - - -
12417001 71,35 284.62 0.00 470 5,800 1,100 <10 <10 <10 760/6707
0315402 68,56 28741 £.00 g3t 2,300 50 22 74 19 360
06:20/02% .01 285.96 0.00 o’ 9,900 3,200 23 41 <40 540
o2 702 71.50 784.47 .00 3o0% 4,200 710 <l <10 <20 00
12030/02% 71.25 284.72 0.00 220% 2,400 520 <15 20 53 610
0326103 63,79 287.18 0.00 560% 5,300 1,800 <10 13 < 500
0610403 69.10 286.87 0.00 616" 1300 380 <5.0) <5.0 <10 270
09/09/03™ 70,04 285.03 .00 430" 1,900"" 240 <15 <L5 <5.0 180

Ml W-8

162.37 06/26/98 63.00 66.0-86.0 299,37 .00 80" ND 6.0 ° ND ND ND 150
{1%/18/08 7338 238.99 0.00 - . - - - - -
09/22/98 70.89 29148 0.00 120™ ND ND ND ND ND 9.5
12/15/98 .29 202.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 10
1242398 70,03 292,34 000 - - . - - - -
13/15/99 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - . - - - . - -

361.83 03/23/99 64.56 296.97 0.00 60™ KD ND 0.77 ND 0.96 190
060799 68.30 293.53 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/09 7392 287.91 0.00 130" ND KD 0.57 ND ND 170146
12406/99 74.98 286,25 {00 160" ND ND ND ND ND 150
0341 0D 71.54 290,29 0.00 61" ND ND ND ND ND 150
060800 72.60 789.23 0.00 135 ND ND ND ND ND 42.8
0972500 75.31 286.52 0.00 518 ND ND ND NI ND 227
12/19:00 75.54 286.29 0.00 100" ND ND ND ND ND 160

7376 ks8R TS L] As of 09903




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Strest
Pleasanion, California

WELLID - DATE -+ 5 DTW. - S L GWET Thickaess | CTPED - PREAGE B ET R0 TR L X e MTBE

TOC* RS . - < gy L ifkbger sty o LIy fppby o fgpb) B L fppby o gppby o fpphy - ppB}

MW-8 (130501 75.91 66.0-86.0 285.92 .00 1617 ND ND ND KD ND 123

(cont} 0614401 75.51 286.32 0.00 947 ND ND ND ND ND 140
091 T T4 28464 0.0 &0 <40 <{}.50F <[, 5} <[L.50) <(}, 5} 114
09:25:01 7717 284.66 0.00 - - - - - - -
1271708 79.94 23180 0.00 <52 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <t}.50 <i).50 140/1 707
03415002 76.82 285.01 0.00 607 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 72
06/20/02% 77.73 284.10 .00 <50 83 <150 <050 <0).50 <1.0 &0
0927:02* 78.94 282,49 £1.00 130" 160™ <0.50 .50 <0050 <10 94
12:30:02% 78.21 283,62 0.00 76" 754 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <t.0 120
03:26:03™ 74.34 24749 .00 124" (N <050 <{}.50 <050 <1.0} 110
06/10/03% 75.17 286.66 0.00 <50 <50 <(.50) <,50 <i,50 <1.0 31
09/00/03" 74,11 287.72 0.00 58" <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 150

MW-9

354.85 1129/99 74.50 - 280.35 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/06:9% 74.35 280.50 £.00 ND ND ND ND - ND ND kX 1To et
031000 65.94 28891 0.00 150" ND ND ND ND ND 2.5
06/08400 70.77 284.08 0.00 578" ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 7475 280.10 0.00 903" ND ND 0.516 ND ND 10.5
12/19:08 74.43 280.42 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND-
03/05/01 74.63 28022 0.00 96.5% ND ND ND ND ND ND
0614401 74.75 23010 0.00 KD ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/17:01 74.78 280.07 0.00 <50 <50 0,50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/25:01 74.83 280.02 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/ 7401 74.80 280.05 .00 <52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0).50 <50/<1.0%
03715102 74.83 230.02 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <35
p&r20:02" 74.88 279.97 .00 <50 <50 <1150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.75
09i27/02" 75.38 279.47 0.00 <10 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <10.50 <10 36
123002 73.33 281.52 0.00 501 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.2
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosce {Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Streat
Plzasanton, California

: Coo el S o s Prodect T S I S S o T
WELLADY ¢ BATE . BEW. T U SA LT GWES [ Thidmes s CTRHD - TRRG iR o A B o X . MTBE -
TOCNy s . L Gh . Guhg) o emsh - LG G (b b Ty byt (bR L pph) L ph)
MW-9 03/26/03" 7121 - 283.64 0.00 <50 <50 <050 <50 <0.50 <1.0 3.1
fcont) 06/10:03" 71.83 283,02 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 <1.¢ <20
09/09/03" 71.85 183.00 0.60 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <2.0

MW-10

ja2.62 112993  DRY -- - -- -- - - - - - -
12/06/9% DRY -~ - - - - - - - -
03/0:00° £5.04 277.58 0.00 8% ND ND ND ND ND 130/150%
06/08/00 DRY - - - - - .- - - -
09/25/00 DRY - - - - - - - - -
121900 DRY - - - - - - - - —
03/05:01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
06/14/01  DRY - - - - - - - - -
09/17/01  DRY - - - - - - - - -
09/25:01  DRY - - - - - - - - -
1241770 DEY - - - - - - - - -
03/1502 DRY - - - - - - - - -
06/20/02 DRY - - - - - - - . _
(2702 DRY - — - - - . - - -
12/30:02 DRY - - - - - - - - :
032643 DRY - - - - - - - - -
061003 89.70 272.92 0.00 65" <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.0 24
09/0%/23 DRY - - - - - - - - _

MW-11

154.66 09:25/01 81.24 - 273.42 £.00 <50 <50 <0.50 =0.50 <050 <0.50 9.0
12:1740 20.47 274,19 0.00 110 <50 <).50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 10147
031502 79.42 275.24 0.00 140% <50 <0.50 <00.50 <150 <0),50 76
06:20i02" §0.69 273.97 0.00 <60 <51} <150 <01,50 <0,50 <1.0 7.7

TITE XI5 1 BOITS 1 ' as oF 09093




Tanie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocaly Service Station #7375
4191 First Street
Plzasanton, California

T L hon. . L. . Product SRS
WELLIBY - DATE 0 DEW FE GWES U Thickness. | TPH-D L0 TRE B Toooh B o0 X MITBE
TOCHfy o e gy s g e ph) R ekl L fppll o pphy il gepbl L topdp - lpeb)
MW-E] 092702 $1.58 - 273.08 0.00 <110 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.8 5.6
{cont) 12:30:02% 79.12 275.54 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 6.1 6.9
03:26:03% 73.70 280.96 0.00 54" <50 0.62 1.7 0,50 2.6 9.8
06/10/03" 73.06 231.60 0.00 <50 <50 <0),50 <1}, 50 <0.50 <10 3.8
09/09/03" 74,19 280,47 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <L 44
W12 .
354.08 09:25/01 £0.78 - 273.30 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
1211701 50.02 274.06 0.00 77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0050 <0.50 <5.0/<1.0°7
0371502 7888 275.20 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <25
0620602 80.34 273.74 0.00 <58 <50 <0.50 <050 <0,50 <1.0 0.83
09:27:02° 81.50 272,58 0.00 <100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1 <0
12430:02% 78.20 275.88 0.00 <50 <5() <0.50 <0150 <f).50) <18 <2.0
03/26:03° 72.80 281,28 .00 <50 <50 0.57 1.6 <0).50 2.2 <20
061003 7231 281.77 0.00 <50 <50 T <50 <050 <350 <10 <20
990903 73.38 280.70 0.00 <50 <50 <0050 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <20
Trip Blank )
TB-LB 03/16/98 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 - - - - ND ND ND KD ND KD
08/18/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
0922798 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12:15/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/15/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06:07/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/013/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12:06/95 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03416400 - - - - ¥D ND ND ND ND ND
7376 X154 180075 12 As of 19/09/03



Take 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Lo s STRTETR s iPreduwet’ s o D S e el e Ll LT e
WELLID/ T DATE D BT L URED T GWEST Thickaes T CTRHD Som S TR T i MR
TOCHf) . i) - b T sl o Ry a5 E’ﬁf’} o @ . M : by . fppb) L
Trip Blank 06/08/00 - - - - - ND NDB ND ND ND ND
fcont) 0925400 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/19/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/05/¢H - - - - ND WD ND KD ND NB
06:14/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/ 7401 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <25
09/25/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0),50 <25
12174 - - - - <50) (.50 S <050 <{),50) <{0.50 <50
03/15:02 - - - - <56 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
QA 06204027 - - - - <50 <{).50 <t}.50 <0.50 <iD <0.50
0o/27:02™ - - - - <50 <0.50 <0050 <450 <10 <20
L2302 - - - - <50 <0150 <0.50 - <l,50 <10 <10
03/26/03" - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <20
06/10:037 . - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <D.50 <1.0 <20
oo10963™ - - - - <50 <{.50 <0.50 <i).50 <1.0 <30
T376.x1sH180075 13 As of D903




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal} Service Station #7376
4101 First Street
Pleasanton, California

(

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitering data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Ine.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel {ppb) = Paris per billion

(.} = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Mot Detected

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene -- = Mot Measured/Mot Analyzed
5.1. = Screen Irtcrval T = Toluene NP =Mo Purge

{ft.hgs} = Feet Below Ground Surfacce E = Ethylbenzene (A = Quality AssuranceTrip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X =Xylenes

(ms!} = ¥ean sea level MTRE = hethyl tertiary buty] ether

* TOC elevations were re-surveyed September 22, 2001, using the previous measurement references, {Benchmark Elevation = 353.92 feet, NGV 29).
On March 22, 1999, MW-8 was re-surveyed and on Nevember 26, 1999, MW-2 and MW-1(} were surveyed, the Benchmark was a cut "+" on a concrete
transformer pad on the north side of the property to the northwest, {Elevation = 353.92 feet, msl}.
TOC elevations have been surveyod relative to msl per City of Pleasanton Benchmark V1. a brass disk on the north curb of Ray Strect, approximately
200 feet norhwest of the centertine of First Street (Elevation = 367,17 feet msl}.

**  GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [{TOC - TTW) + {Produet Thickness x 0.77)].

rx  GWE comected for the presence of free product; comrection fackor: [(TOC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x (.75}

1.2-Diichlaroethene (1,2-DCE) was detected at a concentration of 18 ppb.

Reported as Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH).

- Reported as Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons (TPH).

Laboratory report indicates the bydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diese] mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hvdrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel,

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.
Laboratory has identified the presence of MEBE at 2 level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well, -
Lahoratory report indicates the hydrocarions detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture. -
Laboeratory repatt indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasofine.

Laboratory report indicates diese! and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Detection Hmit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20,

Lahoratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Eaboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarhons <C13,

-3
¥
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California
— _——_:—_—__——==#ﬂ—_

EXPLANATIONS: {cont) -

Laboratory report indicates dieset and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15 and >C20. -
Lahoratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrecarbons >3,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

™ 1 aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbans C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <CI12.

*  Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons Ce-Cl12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons Co-CS..

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbens >C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C9. -T
T MTBE by EPA Methad 8260,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydeocarbons >CI 5,

Laboratoty report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C6.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Labaratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrecarbons <Ch.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

# Well re-developed.

; The diese] container for MW-2 was broken at lab, therefore; unable to report diese] result.
Labaratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory was unable to report diesel result due to insufficient amount of sample.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C5-C10.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28.

¥ TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quaniitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
Data presented is a depth to product measurement due to the nability to determine product thickness. Unable to determine GWE.

T376 xls R BOK S 15 As of Q9003



Table 2

Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street

Plcasanton, California

o oo s Produer- - . Amount Baled. .-
BATE CDTW S Thicknesd L1, (Produe + Waker -5
P (ﬂ‘) (ﬁ-} o . _@nﬂm) S

MW-5 03/07/97 56.30 Sheen -
06/27/97 68.88 0.90 -
09/29/97 69.47 0.35 -
12/15/97 64.92 0.30 -
03/16/98 49,63 0.09 . 0325
06/26/08 63.00 Sheen -
08/18/98 70.40 0.005 —~
09/22/98 69.10 0.06 -

, 12/15/08 68.84 0.17 -
12/23/98 68.42 0.50 -
03/15/99 63.81 0.25 0.13
03/23/99 63.59 0.13 0.00
06/07/99 68.25 0.82 0.94

. 09/03/99 69.38 0.70 0.078
12/06/99 70.02 0.82 0.00
03/10/00 64.56 0.64 0.00
06/08/00 66,47 0.51 0.00
09/25/00 69.02 0.60 0.00
12/19/00 68,31 (.14 0.00
03/05/01 64.19 0.08 0.00
06/14/0] 64.02 01 0.00
09/17/01 72,07 0.04 0.00
09/25/01 7217 0.03 0.00
12/17/01 72,11 0.03 0.00
03/15/02 66,93 0.22 0.00
06/20/02 69.71 042 0.00
09/27/02 72,07 0.00 0.00
12/30/02 71.91 0.00 0.00
03/26/03 67.55 0.15 0.00
06/10/03 69.34 0.12 0.00
09/09/03 68.97 <0,k 0.00

EXPLANATIONS:

Product thickness/removal deta prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports preparcd by MPDS Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to water
(fi.} = Fest
-- = Not Measured/Not

T376.x1uM 180075
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Data prescated is a depth to product messurement duc to the inability to determine product thickness,
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California
WELLID - O DATE " "ETHANOL - " TBA - T MTBE G- PIPE Di L TAME R LL-DCA © "EDB. -
S L R .. IRt /... Mo .. BT S by o ippby tpoby.
MW-1 (903199 ND ND 55.2 ND ND ND - -
12117701 <1,000 <40 240 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <20
06/20:02 - - 810 - - - - -
0927402 - - 1 - - - - -
1230002 <2000 <40y 360 <H0 <80 <80 <& <8.0
03126103 <10,004 <2000 2,000 <4} <40 <} <40 <40
06/ 10403 <20,000 <4,000 2,800 <A <80 <80 <80 <80
09/09/03 - - 1,900 - - - - -
MW-IR 03/15/99 ND 3,800 4,800 13 ND ND - -
(90399 D" 3,480 4,400 NI ND' NIF - -
1207001 DRY - - - - - - -
1230402 DRY - - - - - - -
0326703 DRY - - - - - ~ -
0 10403 <50,000 <10,000 6,400 <20 <200 <204 <200 <200
09/09/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OYER WELL - - -
MW-3 09:03/99 ND ND B2.4 ND ND ND - -
12:17:01 <500 26 gj <10 <10 <1.0 <10 <10
fer20/02 - - 1) - - - - -
09:27:02 - - 67 - - - - -
1230002 <5000 <1,(HI0 160 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
032603 <5,000 <1,000 130 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
(610403 <500 <1( 54 <20 <20 <20 53 <10
09:09/03 - - 63 - - - - -
W4 00399 ND ND KD ND ND ND - .
1241701 DRY - - - - . - -
123002 DRY - - - . - _ -
737654 180075

17

As of 050903




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasantion, Califormia

WELLID . DATE - _ETHANOL . . TBA . ' MTBE " .~ 'DIPE . - ETBE. - 7" TAME ... -12-DCA -  -EDB-. -

S TRE - SR -, MO .. 2R v fppbd o fppd) U iofgpl) - fppbi . epbl -

MW-4 03/26/03  DRY ' - - - - - - -

foont) 06/10:03 <500 <100 <20 <20 <20 2.0 <20 20
09/09/03 - - <20 _~ _ _ - _

MW.5 G609 ND¥ ND¥ 4,000 NI¥ NDF NI

09399 MOT SAMPLED DUE TQ THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - - -
12417000 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESERCE OF FREE PRODUCT = - - --
0927702 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - --
12730002 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - - -- -
03:26:/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - - --

(e TO03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -- -- -
09/00:03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - --

MW-5 12i14:01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO [INSUFFICIENT WATER -- -- - - -
Q9272 DRY - - - - - - -
12306402 DRY -- - - - - : - -
0326403 MOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - — - -
e 10403 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO DNSUFFICIENT WATER -- -- -- -
09/0%03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- - -

MW-7 031599 ND 610 970} 43 ND ND - -
05:03/99 ND? 460 872 4.36 NI NDF - -
12117401 <5 000 <200 670 <10 <10 - <10 <10 <10
06/20/02 - - 540 - - - - -
092702 - - 390 - - - - -
12/30/02 <2,500 <500 610 <10 <li} <10 <10 <i0
013/26/03 <10,000 <2000 SO0 <40 <4i) <40 <40 <40
061003 <5,000 <1,000 270 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
09/09/03 - - 181 - - - - -

TATh =L RIS 18 As of 096003



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #7376
4191 First Strest
Pleasanton, California

R S, 1 SRS - . ST ) KRCIMES , .. SR, . .. SO L
MW-8 [19:03/99 ND ND 146 12.4 ND ND - -
1217401 <500 77 170 9.8 <10 <10 <10 <1.0
06:20/02 -~ . 20 - - - - -
09/ 27102 - - 94 - - . - _
12430602 <500 <100 120 1.1 <2.0 <20 <zh <2
03/26/03 <50 <10 i10 7.1 <20 <20 <20 <2.0
06/10/03 <500 <100 31 <28 <2.0 <0 <2.0 <20
09/09/03 - —~ 150 - ~ - ~ -
MW-9 12/06/99 - ND 2.7 ND ND ND ND KD
1211701 <500 <20 <10 <10 <10 <1.0 <10 <10
0620402 - - 0.7 - - - - -
09:27:02 - - 16 - - - - -
12730402 <500 <1900 3.2 <28 2.0 <20 <20 <20
03/26/03 <500 <100 3.1 <2.0 <2 <20 <2.0 <20
06/10:03 <500 <100 <20 <28 T<2.0 <20 <20 oD
09/09:03 - - <240 - - - - -~
MW-10 031000 - ND 150 ND ND ND 22 ND
12/1701  DRY - - - - - - -
12/30/02  DRY - - - _ - - .
0312603  DRY ~ - - - _ .
D6/10:03 <500 <104 24 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
09/09/03  DRY - - - - -~ . -
MW-11 121701 <500 <20 14 <10 <1.0 <10 <10 <10
D&/20:02 - - 7.7 - - - - -
092702 - - 56 - - _ . -
124304012 <500 <100 6.9 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <28
TIT6.x]a 180075 ' 19 A of 0309403




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

S e i e bl by b e g L e b b
M-l 03/ 26:03 <500 <100 9.8 <0 <20 <28 20 <2.0
(cont) 0610703 <5 <130 EX) <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <20
00/09/03 - - 4.4 - - - - -
MWW-12 1241701 <500 < <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 =16 <10
0620002 - - 0.83 - - -- - -
09202 - - <2.0 - - - - -
12430402 <300 <1{H) <2.0 =20 <20 <20 <2.0 <20
0326503 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <10 <20 <2.0 <20
0613403 <50 <130 <20 <2.0 <10 <20 <20 <2.0
0970003 - - <20 -- - - - -
Tl E1RODTS 2 Az af (970903



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tesco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
41591 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] cther

DIPE = Di-iscpropy] ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy] efher

1,2-DC A = Dichlotoethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{pph} = Parts per billion

NI = Mot Detected

— = Mot Analyzed

! Laboratory results indicate sample contains high concentration of Hexane.

.

Detection limit raised, Refer to analytical reports,

T3Tex 1= IRA0T S 2 As of D003



STANDARD QPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Getller-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures, for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. L.oss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase ‘hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is méasured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. Wheri pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person Who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The irip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ConocoPhillips Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling aclivities is transporied 1o ConocoPhillips - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo,
Califorma.

T\orms\conocophillips-market. sop. frm-07/03



c/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MON|TORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhlllips #7376 Job Number: 180075 )
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: ﬂ( <ef ) (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: ‘_/{-—, %/ur 1L,
Well ID mw- | Date Monitored: / ;(; D Wel Condition: (” ;71(
Well Diameter 2 in. Vol 4= 002 1T=0.04  2W047 =038 :
Total Depth S 1 Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Waler 84 54  #
I .7 & ®VF O'l.?,___ - Or.:l-ﬁ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volurme: _53"5-“‘1! pal.

Purge Equipment; ,.-:

Disposable Baller
Stainless Steel Bailer

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailar
Pressure Bailer

/

Time Started:; (2400 hrs)) -
Time Bailed; (2400 i
Depth to Froduct:

Depth to Water; /

Stack Pump Miscrate Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickngss: fi
Suction Purmp Other: Visual Confirmation/] ‘ cription:
Grundfos Skimmar | Abgdioant Sock (crcle one)
Gther: _— Arnt Remowéd from Skimmaer: gal
Amt Repfoved fram Well gal
Prodwtt Transferred fo
Start Time (purge): aather Conditiong: e e ¢Sy 1‘“
Sample Time/Date: _[ ‘-f 1) E’ Water Color: C&.-um NS Odor: o 3
Purging Flow Rate: _ w4 gpm. edlmeant Description: £ 0. -
Did well de-water? m if yes, Time: Q volume: Q ; gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Tamperature D.Q. QRP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) p (v mhosfem) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv})
[4oy oY 672 _983  __ @7
L n—————————— — —— —— — —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID % CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 1 3 xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
| % 500ml Amber]  YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D{8015M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MDNITORING}SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: <7 /C?/C) 3 — {inclusive)
T
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: /f n Jrcq,/ g,;, )lé
Well ID MW- 1\3 Date Monitored: c7/ 7;0) Well Condition: (O / '4
Well Diameter 2 in Vol 3/4%= Q.02 1"=0.04 2'= 07 3"=0.38
m = Q. = D. =0, = (.
Total Depth 8520 F::L:ore(VF) =066 =102 &= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water Hy.s¢
O - 6 L\ *VF o \7' = O e 160[ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Vﬂlume?ﬁg_.z,igal.
AT
_ Time Started: (248D hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Ballad: /{2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Dapth to Product; / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressura Bailer Depth 1o Water. e L |
Stack Pump Discrete Ballar H_ydrocarborl Thickpets:__  #
Suction Pump Cher: — Visual Confirmajief/Qescription:
Grundfos surbant%Sock (circle one)
Gther: oved from Skimmer; gat
Amt Memoved from Wali: gal
v Praduct Transfemred to;
well Perked cur By Mothers Ciolln -
whiVery Tl Citn = A5 &
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / ¢7f/ #/03 Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gprn.l Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Tirme Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORF
(2400 ht.} (gal.) P (wmhos/em) (CIF) (mgL) S mV)

— ———————— — _————

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERY, " LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW~ A xwoaviall  YES _L——"HCL STL Fleasanton {TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8280)
A % 500m Amber| __YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D(8015M)
_.-""f
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




':/" GerTrrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Clisnt/Faciiity # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: /Y07 ., (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: 4 : D/w - 7/[7
well 1D MW- 3 Date Monitored: 5?/?’/0 3 Well Condition: ¢ 4
Well Diameter 2 if. . R T —
Volurne 314"= Q. "= .04 "=, a= 0.
Total Depth a3445 w Faclor (VF) 4"=066  5=102 6= 150 12z 580
Depth to Water 8335 ,
o 20y WF <. /7' = ].:?__3_ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5-; { 's';a

. Time Started: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:__ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Dispesable Bailer Depth to Product: ft]
Stainless Steel Bailer Fregsure Bailer Depth to Water: —
Stack Pump I Z Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickngss: f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Qescription:
Grundfos Skimmmer / Absorbant| Sock (circle one)
Other, Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal

Amt Removed from Wall: gal
Product Transfarred to:

Start Time {purge): /.2 S eather Conditions. S.:; i w(/l

Sample Time/Date: _}'_}‘,c:() / ‘? /‘-7 7

Purging Flow Rate:

Did well de-water? _ A gﬁ if yos, Time: gz Volume: E )

Sed

Water Color:
iment Description;

1
é\"cw ‘ﬁ'-\. <

ety

Odor: __ gyeen.

Ay =

Time Volume H Conductivity Te rature ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) R (umhas/em) ) (mglL) (mv)
125/ 2 TESS 1.5
j252 Y | loy <15

/253 & [oTE 20.8

LABORATORY INFORMATICN
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE { LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % 3 xwoavaall  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
| x 500ml Amber] YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D(BA15M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:



cj/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075

Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: ‘?/ b /r:'?_? L (inclusive)
7 ’ —_—

City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: /e-‘-‘i{v 5;7/4

Well ID MW- 17’ Date Monitored: ?/é’éf) ka Well Condition: ¢34

Well Diameter 2 n ’ /4"= .02 1= Q.04 2=0.17 3"=0.38

Volume 3i4"= (. "= 0. "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth A2 80 1t Factor (VF) =086 F=102 6= 150 12 580
B1.47Depth to Water g9, g% f
3 . 3 3 *VF Oﬂ /?_= On-{;'?_ %3 (case voluma} = Estimated Purge Volumea: /a .? , gal.
. ' ) ) Time Startad; {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Ballad: {2400 hrs)

Disposable Ballet Dispnsable Baller Depth to Product: ft

Stalntess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler; i

Stack Purmp Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thl_cknelss: — ft

Suction Pumnp Oither: Visual Cnnﬁrmahonl[)iescnptlnn:

Grundfos Skimmer / AbsorhantSock (clrcle one)

Other: Amit Rernaved from Skimmer:, gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purga): Jocs”

Sample Time/Date: {23 /

: S;-"?ﬁ(.' jﬁwvﬂﬁs{d

Clou by

o

Purging Flow Rate: __ A/A gpm.

Did well de-water? pa If yes, Time:

eather Conditions
%’ 3 Water Calor:
sediment Descripion. a1, gase

_L Volume: Lgal.

Odor: _ 4. &.a¢

Tima Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORF

(2400 hr.} (gal.) e {vmhosfcm) @) (rgil) {mv)
1609 R A .
oV E . & Foad \ F O =2 |

1009 S 7.0F 205 =0 |

LABORATORY INFCRMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- o 3" xwoavial] YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B260)
{ x 500ml Amber YES NP STL Pieasanton  [TPH-D(B015M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: </ F/C 5 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: ~ ,4_’_' = )
— ———m— ——
well ID MW- 5~ Date Menitored: <7/ 7?_9 Well Condition: < /{'
Well Diameter 2 in. Vol 3/4"= 0,02 1'=0.04 2"=017 3'=0.38
0 ume = . = . = . = .
Total Depth Z2.5C Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 12= 680
DepthtoWater €&.97
FP 3 i ;3 *WF HC?—; /‘? = Poéa 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _/ 8‘ gal.
i
. Time Started: - {2400 hrs)
Furge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: /’ | Time Bailed: (2400 hre)
Dizpasable Bailer Disposabla Bailer Dapth to Product; ~ f
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressura Bailer Depth to Water: / i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarban Thickngﬁ;?fﬂi_-.l_o_ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/ iption:
Grundfos Skimmer / Ab: angﬁuck (Girgle ane)
Gther: " * Amt Remaved from Skimrmer: " gal
Le*s ‘Hr\c-#'\ - e r"k Amt Removed from Well: o gal
“_ Product Transfarred to: - .
F Ve B _ —— —
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / ?/ QAB Water Color: Odeor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Vaiume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0, QRP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) e {1mhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ﬁ% % voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPR-G/BTEX/MTBE(3260)
x 500m! Amber YE& NP &TL Pleasanton |[TPH-D(BO15M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lack:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/&l GerTrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number:. 180075

Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: C;’/%j (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler:
Well ID MW-& Date Monitored: Q@A 2 Well Condition: ¢ /&
Il Diameter in.
Well Diamete - 2 = - Valume 4*=0.02  1"=0.04 =017  ¥=0.38
Total Depth 7G5 & Factor (VF} 4'=066  5=102 6= 150 12"= 5.0
Depthto Water £7.2% ft. . ,
O . 5 é XVF a. ’12 = O- / / %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: e 27 gal,
i

- ) Tirme Stared: {2400 hrs)
Purge Egquipment: / Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Dlsposable Bailer Depth to Product: - ft
Statnless Steal Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Water; -

) . : ft
Stack Purmp Discrete Bailer H_Yd"-"'m"b‘:‘" Thickness: .
Suctlon Pump Other; Visusl Conﬁfmallonlt? ption:
Grundtos Skimmer / rbant Sock (circla one)
Qthar: o Amt RemdVed fram Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed fram Well: gal
oAt )_ Product Transferred to:
Lot Sompll X N SRl cien Uoes T OV
7 —

Stant Time (purge):

/2345

Sample Time/Date:

Furging Flow Rate: A4 ’

eather Conditions: SJ Cor 47 e j CrEY S 7/

AS Water Color:

gpm.

Odor:

" Sediment Description:

B

Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: e gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 he)) (gal.) P (vrmbos/cm) (GIF} (mgiL} (mv)
_.-“_.-.-._"_‘_,-I'.-'-r.-.-.-'_
- —
———— ——— — ————————————____ ]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- é? 3 ® vera vial YES HCL STL Plepgamon | TRPH-GBTEXMIBE(8260)
f % 500ml Ambar YES e STL Pleasanton | TPH-D{BO15M)
e "
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




c/"' Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: ‘:?/% 2 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: g?, 7/(
Well ID MW--7 Date Monitored: ?/é A? Well Condition: Qzé
Well Diameter 2 ' e 7 —
Volume 3/4"= Q.02 1"=0.04 . 2=017 =0
Total Depth 2L G Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth ta Water 70,04 it
6 . é / *F Cﬁ r, / ‘f? = f "/‘2 X3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 31 il gal..
i Time Started; (2400 hts)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Di=posable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Dapth to Water; i |
Stack Pump Discrate Baller Hydrocarbon Thicknegss: L
Suction Pump Othar: Visual Confirmation/ ‘Est.rlptlon:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant [Sock {circle ore) T
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer; __ gal
Amt Rermaved from Well; gal
FProduct Transferred to:
.

Start Time (purge):

Weather Conditions:
;/ ‘?A’:‘.’) Water Color: (eern 3l

Ooevee s T

e —

Sample Time/Date: _ 2o € | Odor: _ (e
Purging Flow Rate: A2 Agpm, Sediment Description: St fk N <
Did well de-water? Ao if yes, Time: Qﬁ Valume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhaosicm) ) {mgiL) (mv)
114y | ' /534 2.6
1ET) 2 OF _INT3 /3.3
1i55 3 ZIE s =3 /8
— — — —————-3
LABQORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- > xvoavial| YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
{ = 500ml Amber YES NP STL Fleasantor | TPH-D{BO15M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: __ Size:



c/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075

Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: 7/ ‘?/ oK) . _ (inclusive)
. ¥ 7 M
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Anﬁew Bmf 74
Well ID MW- 8 Date Monitored: "*? ED Well Congiition: (_"j/('
Well Diameter 2 in va : WA= 002 1"=004  2=0417  3'=038
D olume /4= 0. "=, "= 0. = 0.
Total Depth QL X, i Factor (VF) 4=0866 5'=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water  Z& p7

fi
f [} /‘3’ #VF O»/ ? = 1 »?3 x3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Valume; ) '/ 2 gail.

. Tirmne Started: {2400 tirs)
Furge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: (2400 hrg)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Ballar Depth to Product; ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Fressura Bailer Depth to Water: i |

Stack Purngp Dlscrete Bailer Hysrogarban Thickness: ft

Suctlon Pump Other: Visual Gnnﬁrmatlnn.’l’.‘;bescriptlon:

Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other; Amt Removead from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge): _ /20< Weather Conditions: S mﬂ /:T‘m:* e T

Sample Time/Date: /2.4~ /<3  Water Color: ¢ lauds ¢/ Odor oAl
Purging Flow Rate: 4,4 gpm. Sediment Description: __ £ 4o e —~ Eeorme |

Did well de-water? W If yes, Time: rQ’i_ Volume: __ ¢~  gal.

Tima Volume Conductivity Termperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (v mhos/em) (GIF) (mgiL) (mv)
g 1% 7 18-S
/ 24 7= 17{— /5739 } 8.5
Lo JB" .27 _Jjaox 8.4

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. { PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANAL YSES
MW &5 3 xwvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
{ x500ml Amber]  YES NF STL Pleasanton | TPH-D(8015M)
COMMENTS:;

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




er-Ryvan Inc.

c/" GEeTTL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075 )
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: "?/ ?/ 2 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler:
Well ID MW-CF Date Monitored: ‘7/ ?;Q:; Well Condition: <34
Well Diameter 2 i i
-W_ Volume 347= 0.02 1"=0.04 2'= 17 3'=0.38
Total Depth - fi Factar (VE) =066 =102 6= 150 12" 580
Depth to Water VIR
é v , (&) _XVF C:j’.- / ‘; = / hd < l'/ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Velume; _| 3' f;gal.
i ) Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump Dlecrete Bailer Hydrocarhon Thicknkss: ft
Suction Pump Other: _ Visual Confirmation/ ‘escriptlun:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbani:Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Ramaoved from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Wall: _gal
Froduct Transfarrad to:

Start Tirme (purge);

Hio eather Conditions:
it 3 / :5 Water Color: = {8e 4y

ghmn C'E-'S"L/

f,(/*

Sample Time/Date: Odor:  AJedg
Purging Fiow Rate:  Asa  gom, Sediment Description: A4
Did wall dé-water? AT If yas, Time: g Z Volume: 52;
Time Vealume Canductivity ature ORF
{2400 tr.} {oal) )u mhosfam) F) (mg/L) {mVv}
[i1% i / 73 28
[i L (8.0
2L 3 ‘7;:“3 /53
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- &7 %  xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE(826()
! {  x 500ml Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D{B015M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




(/"' Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #7376

Site Address: 4191 First Street
City: Pleasanton, CA
Wall ID MW- /<
Woell Diameter 2 in.
Total Depth 35}”,;1_'5" ft.
Depth to Water  V/rv/ ft.

Purge Equipment;
Dispozable Bailer
Stainless Stael Ballar

1

wk (2

Pressure Bailer

Job Number: 180075
Event Date: “_"7/‘7/(513 (inclusive)
Sampler: /45.7 (Jtc.d:_{ %m»y/d
Date Monitored: <z /QAD% Well Condition: ¢ £
77
Valuma /4= 0.02 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 3= 0.38
Factar (VF) 4"= 3,66 §'=1.0Z g'= 1,50 12"= 580
. /'Z %3 {pase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
=ty iy
i i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Sampling Equipment: Tita Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailar Dapth to Product: ft

Depth to Water:

il

Stack Pump Disarete Bailar Hydrocarbon Thif;knqss:
Suction Pump Other_ Visual Conﬁrmahonf‘[.’fescrlptlnn.
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (gircls one)
Other: Amt Remaoved from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to;
D i U\ \A/'C'. l ( U 0 Lo & {‘ cV
Start Time {purge): Waeather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Cf/ GO Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Veolume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature bD.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) P (u mhosfem) (o {mg/l) (mV})
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Jeo %, xvoavial|  YES HCL STL Fleasanlon | TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE(8260)
{ x500ml Amber]  YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D{B015M)
COMMENTS: po  Sewpl  begecowe well ts Bry
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: ___ Size:




r/" GerriLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: ConocoPhillips #7376 Job Number: 180075 ,
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: _ 7/ ?6*; (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: % r/ _— .bfﬁ-, /
Well ID MwW- // Date Monltored < /‘7%3? Well Condltlon: G.’f’
Well Diameter 2 in. ey T
Volurme 3i4™= 0. 1= 0.04 "= . "= ).
Total Depth Feu25 Factor (VF) F=066 =102 6 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water  "F4. /9 .
/3. é £ xVF O-/? = -:2 r(-j; %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purgs Volume: {: /5 gal,
_ "
. : ) ) Time Starte: (2400 hrs)fl - - -
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailad: W}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stalnlass Stesl Baller Fressure Bailer Depth to Water: = i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickngsss . ft
Suction Pump e Other Wisual Confirmatio iescnptlnn:
Grundfos Skimmer / Ap€orbant; Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rematled from Skimmer; __gal
Amt Removed from Wall: gal
Product Transferred ta:
Etart Time {purge): /Neather Caonditions: g s u’ /cS e v Cﬁ-f%
Sample Time/Date: fc}t-{g 17, /—j‘r‘ Water Color: €. lce Ju/ VY rolies ! Odor  pore.
Purging Flow Rate: P gpm. ’ Sediment Description: {0 e
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: f A YVolume: ;Erz
Time Volupe H Conductivity Temperatura D.0. ORF
(2400 hr.) ga| ) P (umhos/cm) CgF) (maiL) {mv)
[€XY4 é fg (95 /8.5
(633 i Z Z 184
1088 6 / 6’_5_““
—— ——————————mn————— — — — —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- {/ B xvoavial| YES HCL STL Pleasanton  JTPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
I "« 500ml Amber]  YES NP STL Pleasanton  |TPH-D{8015M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug:

Sirze:




/ol Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #7376

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

|

Job Number: 180075,
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: (o (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: s
Well 1D MW- /_,]_ Date Monitored: /q/cj 3 Well Condition: ¢ K
Well Diameter 2 i : 34"= 002 1"=004  2'=047 3'=038
Volume "=, "= 0. R "z (),
Total Depth 5. X n Facter (VF) 4= 066 E=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 73, %6, f / & /3
lfn q =2 xVF Gﬂ ? = -:- -? ( %3 (case voluma} = Estirmated Purge Volume: ' gal.
. Time Started; (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipmaent: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depih ta Froduct: ft
Steinless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water, i |
Stack Pump Discreta Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickngss: ft
Buetlon Pump Other Visual Conﬁrmatlurlﬂ:?‘ascrlptinn.
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorhanthuck {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; _ qgal

Product Transferted to;

Start Time (purge): losg‘)

eather Conditions:

Stnny [ovsrcest

Sample Time/Date: 1) o0 | F/9/03  Water Color: < \omll’,x (V4 Odor: _Aiose.
Purging Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description: 4, ¢, 4
Did well de-water? AL H yes, Time: E é Volume: g;ﬁ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature b.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (vmhasicm) (CIF) {mg/L) (mv)
1051 2. 782 711 e
0520, if 640 767 8.4
654 g I3 &% /2. |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- A3 3  xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
/ x500ml Amber|  YES NP STL Pleasanton | TPH-D(B(O15M)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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STL Submission#: 2003-09-0357

TRENT

Gettler Ryan September 28, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Aftn.: Deanna Harding

Project#: 180075.80
Project: Conoco #7376
Site: 4181 First Street, Pleasanton

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/10/2003 17:53

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/25/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 025 484 1949 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of 1



s EVERN STL Submission #: 2003-09-0357
1 RENT .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getitler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747.Sierra Court Suite J
Cublin, CA 94568
FPhone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:63
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Samples Reportad

Sample Name Date Sampled © Matrix Lab #
QA 08/09/2003 Water 1
MW-1 09/09/2003 14:10 Water 2
MW-3 09/09/2003 13:00 Water 3
MW-4 09/09/2003 10:23 Water 4
MW-7 09/02/2003 12:00 Water 5
MW-8 09/09/2003 12:25 Water 6
MW-9 09/09/2003 11:30 Water 7
MW-11 09/09/2003 10:40 Water 8
MW-12 09/09/2003 11:00 Water 9

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/22/2003 15:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A par of Sevem Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 1 of 18



s EVERN ST‘I Submission #: 2003-09-0357
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Geftler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Recsivad: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Strest, Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308 Testis):  8260FAB

Sample ID: QA Lab iD: 2003-08-0357 - 1

Sampled: 09/09/2003 Extracted: 9/18/2003 22:23

Matrix  Water . QC Batch#: 2003/09/18-1C.64
Compound Cane. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gascline ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 09/18/2003 22:23
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/18/2003 22:23
Toluane ND 0.50 ua/L 1.00 1 09/18/2003 22:23
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 09/18/2003 22:23
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 09/18/2003 22:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/18/2003 22:23

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.9 76-114 % 1,00 | 09/18/2003 22:23
Toluene-d8 95.8 B8-110 |% 1.00] 09/18/2003 22:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/22/2003 15:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
£ oset e winrs Teark Pl Tel 025 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 18



S EVERN STL Submission #: 2003-09-0357
T R I N T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn : Deanna Harding

G747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:563
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308 ‘ Tast(s) 8260FAB
Sample 1D: MW-1 Lab ID: 2003-09-0357 - 2
~ Sampled: 09/09/2003 14:10 , Extracted: 9/19/2003 16:09
Matrix:  Water QC Batch#:  2003/09/19-1D.65
Analysis Flag: o { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1000 1000 ug/l 20.00 | 09/19/2003 16:09 g
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 089/19/2003 16:09
Toluene ND 10 ug/l. 20.00 | 09/19/2003 16:09
Ethyibenzene ND 10 ugiL 20.00 | 09/19/2003 16:09
Total xylenas ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 09/19/2003 16:09
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1900 40 ugfL 20.00 | 09/19/2003 16:09
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 955 76-114  |% 20.00 [ 09/19/2003 16:09
Toluene-dg 105.6 88-110 |% 20.00 § 09/19/2003 16:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/22/2003 15:62

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plgasanton, CA 94566

5. part ot evern Trant P Tel G265 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELARH 2496 Page 3 of 18



‘, EVERN S Submisgsion #: 2003-09-0357
|  TRENT | I L o

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubliny, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep{s):  B030B - . | Test(s): BZGQFAE

Sample ID;: MW-3 Lab 1D: 2003-08-0357 - 3

Sampled:  09/09/2003 13:00 Extracted:  9/18/2003 23:07

Matrix:  Water QC Batch#: 2003/09/18-1C 64
Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 220 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:07 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:07
Toluene ND 0.50 ugilL 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:07
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:07
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:07
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 63 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:07

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 892 76-114 1% 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:07
Toluene-d8 97.0 B8-110 % 1.00 | 08/18/2003 23:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/2212003 1352

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of sievem Trent Mo Tol 926 484 1915 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 18



S EVERN S Submission #: 2003-09-0357
|  TRENT | I L o

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanion

Prep(s):  5030B Tesi(s): B260FAB

Sample ID: MW-4 LabID: ' 2003-09-0357 - 4

Sampled: 09/09/2003 10:23 Extracted:  9/18/2003 23:29

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2003/09/18-1C 64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:29
Benhzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/18/2003 23:28
Toluene 0.80 .50 ug/l 1.00 |1 09/18/2003 23:29
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/it 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:.29
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:29
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/ 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:29

Surrogate(s) -

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.5 76-114 |% 1.00 1 09/18/2003 23:29
Toluene-d8 997 88-110 |% 1.00 | 09/18/2003 23:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/22/2003 15:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasantan, CA 84566
A part ol savsrn Trart Blc Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP 2496 Page 5 of 18



by Gy
TRENT

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project. 180075.80
Conoco #7376

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Submission #: 2003-09-0357

Received: 09/10/2003 17:53

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep(s):  5030B
Sample ID: MW-7

Sampled:  09/09/2003 12:00

Test(s):
Lab ID:

Extractad:

8260FAB
2003-09-0357 - b
9/18/2003 23:51

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/09/18-1C.64
Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1900 250 ug/L 5.00 [ 09/18/2003 23:51 q
Benzene 240 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 09/18/2003 23:591
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 [ 09/18/2003 23:51
Ethyvlbenzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 09/18/2003 23:51
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 09/18/2003 23:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 380 10 ugfL 5.00 | 09/18/2003 23:51
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 930 76-114 |% 5.00 | 09/18/2003 23:51
Toluene-dd 992 88110 |% 5.00 | 09/18/2003 23:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/22/2003 15:52
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sevem Trerd Fic Tel §75 484 1949 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Fage 6 of 18



QEVERN
TRFN!

A pan of Severn Trenl Plo

Eaam O 1 L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite .
Dublin, CA 84568

Phone: (925) 5561-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7899

Project: 180075.80
Conoco #7376

Submission #: 2003-09-0357

Received: 09/10/2003 17:53

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton
Prep(s): 5030B Test{s): 82680FAB
Sample ID: MW-8 Lab ID: 2003-09-0357 -6
Sampled: 02/09/2003 12:25 Extracted:  9/19/2003 00:13
Matrix: Water QC Batché; 2003/09/18-1C.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 09/18/2003 00:13
Benzens ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 00:13
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 00:13
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 00:13
Total xylenes ND 1.0 g/l 1.00 | 09/19/2003 00:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 150 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 00:13
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 B6.5 76-114 |% 1.00 | 09/19/2003 00:13
Toluene-d8 103.2 88-110 |% 1.00 1 09/19/2003 00:13
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/22/2003 15:52
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496 Page 7 of 18



5 FVERN STI Submission #: 2003-09.0357
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Aittn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Siarra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Recaived: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308 | ' Test(s):  B260FAB

Sample ID: MW-9 LabiD:  2003-09-0357 -7

Sampled:  09/09/2003 11:30 Extracted: . 9/18/2003 00:35

Matrix: Water QC Batch#t: 2003/09/18-1C 64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 00:35
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 00:35
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 00:35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 3 08/19/2003 00:35
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 00:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/l. 1.00 [ 09/19/2003 00:35

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.1 76-114  |% 1.00 | 08/18/2003 00:35
Toluene-d8 101.8 85-110 |% 1.00 | 08/19/2003 00:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/22/2003 15:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A par o Bavan Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1006 * www sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Paga B of 18



5 EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-09-0357
1 RENT v

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

G747 Sierra Court Suite J
Duklin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Froject; 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:63
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Fleasanton

Prep{s):  5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample 1D: MW-11 Lab ID: 2003-09-0357 - 8

Sampled:  09/09/2003 10:40 Extracted:- 9/19/2003 02:02

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/09/18-3C.64
Compound Cone, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/18/2003 02:02
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 02:02
Tolughe 0.66 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 02:02
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 02:02
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 02:02
Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4.4 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 09/18/2003 02:02

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.0 76-114 1% 1,00 | 09/19/2003 02:02
Tolueneg-d8 99.5 88110 |% 1.00 | 09/19/2003 02:02

Savern Trent Laborataries, Ing. 09/22/2003 15:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanmy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A ar ol S Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Eax 825 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9ot 18



EVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-09-0357

EXEER
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Attn.;: Deanna Harding

6747 Siera Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 5561-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

. .F'rep(s) 5030B. . Test(s):. .  8260FAB’
‘ Sample ID: MW-12 Lab ID: 2003-09-0357 - 9
Sampled:  09/09/2003 11:00 - Extracted:  89/19/2003 03:08
Matrix: © Water : QC Batch#: 2003/09/18-3C.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasocline ND 50 v/l 1.00 | 09/19/2003 03:08
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 03:08
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 09/19/2003 03:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 09/19/2003 03:08
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 03:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/19/2003 03:08
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-cl4 80.8 76-114  |% 1.00 | 09/19/2003 03:08
Toluene-d8 g98.9 88-110 % 1.00 | 09/18/2003 03:08

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. 09/2212003 15:32

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleaganton, CA 94566
Apart ol evern Trent Fie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 10 of 18



c, CVERN STI Submission #: 2003-09-0357
T RENT .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Courl Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s) 5030B Test(s): B2GOFAB

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2003/09/18-1C.64

ME: 2003/09/18-1C.64-030 Date Extracted: 09/18/2003 10:30
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 05/18/2003 10:30
Benzens ND 0.5 ug/L 09/18/2003 10:30
Toluane ND 0.5 ug/L 09/18/2003 10:30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/18/2003 10:30
Total xylehes ND 1.0 ugfl. 09/18/2003 10:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 08/18/2003 10:30
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-g4 836 76-114 % 09/18/2003 10:30
Toluene-d8 103.3 88-110 % 09/18/2003 10:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/22/2003 15:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quaerry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A g 4 Savan Trem Fie Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 18



STI Submission #: 2003-09-0357

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Slarra Count Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7809

Project: 180075.80 Raceived: 09/10/2003 17:563
Conhoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanion

Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 50308 ' Test(s): 8260FAB

Method Blank Water - QC Batch # 2003/09/18-3C.64

MBE: 2003/05/18-3C 64-040 Date Extracted: 09/19/2003.01:40
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 09/158/2003 01:40
Benzene ND 0.5 L/l 09/19/2003 01:40
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/19/2003 01:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/18/2003 01:40
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/19/2003 01:40
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 06/19/2003 01:40
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.0 76-114 % 09/19/2003 01:40
Toluene-d8 101.4 88-110 %o 08/19/2003 01:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/22/2003 15.52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lene, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trenl Fio Tel 025 484 1010 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 12 of 18



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-09-0357
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Cuhlin, CA 94568
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (225) 551-7899

Froject: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

‘Prepis): 5030B . Test(s): B260FAB

Msthod Blank Water QC Batch # 2003/09/19-1D.65
ME: 2003/09/19-1D.65-045 Date Extracted: 09/19/2003 10:45
Compound Conc. RL LInit Ansalyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 09/19/2003 10:45
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/19/2003 10:45
Toluene ND 05 ugfL 08/19/2003 10:45
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/19/2003 10:45
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/19/2003 10:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 09/19/2003 10:45
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.3 76-114 % 09/19/2002 10:45
Toluene-d8 100.0 88-110 % 09/19/2003 10:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/22/2003 15:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A0l of Severn Trant Fie Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 13 of 18



B Oy
IRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 945688

Submission & 2003-09-0357

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

FProject: 180075.80
Conoco #7376

Received: 09/10/2003 17:53

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308

Test(s). 8260FAB

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2003/09/18-1C.64
LCS  2003/09/18-1C.64-046 Extracted: 09/18/2003 Analyzed: 09/18/2003 09:46
LCSD 2003/09/18-1C 64-008 Extracted: 09/18/2003 Analyzed: 08/18/2003 10:08

Compound Cong. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery% [(RPD| Chrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benhzene 222 21.5 25 88.8 86.0 3269129 20

Toluene 236 23.2 25 84 4 22.8 1.7 | 70130 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 168.8 20.1 25 752 804 6.7 | 65-165] 20

Surregates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 411 427 500 82.2 85.4 76-114

Toluene-d8 505 5049 500 101.0 [101.8 85-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

08/22/2003 15:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pArt of Sevem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1086 * www_sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 18



SEVERN STI
TRLNT

Gettler Ryan
Attri.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Conoco #7376

Submission #: 2003-09-0357

Received: 09/10/2003 17:53

Site:

4191 First Street, Fleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prepi(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

Water

Test(s): B2G0FAB

QC Batch # 2003/09/18-3C.64

L.CE 2003/09/18-3C.64-057 Extracted: 09/19/2003 Analyzed: 09/19/2003 00:57
LCED 2003/09/18-3C.64-019 Extracted: 09/19/2003 Analyzed: 09/19/2003 01:19
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Canc.| Recovery % [RPD} CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS bCSD | % | Reg, |RPD] LCS { LCSD
Benzene 237 259 25 94.8 1036 |8.9|69-129| 20
Toluene 26.6 270 25 1064 {108.0 |1.5]|70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 23.4 248 25 93.6 9g9.2 58| 65165] 20
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 438 441 500 872 88.2 76-114
Toluene-ds 821 530 500 104.2 |106.0 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lare, Pleazarton, CA 94566

A part of Sewenen Tranl Fic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2406

0972272003 15:52

Page 15 of 18



SCVERN S
TRFNT l L

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Submission #: 2003-09-0357

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7809

FProject: 180075.80
Conoco #7376

Received: 09/10/2003 17:53

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Baich QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

Test(s): 8260FAB

Water QC Batch # 2003/09/19-1D.65

LCS 2003/00/19-1D.65-000 Extracted: 08/19/2003 Analyzed: 09/19/2003 10:00
LCSD 2003/09/19-1D.65-022 Extracted: 09/19/2003 Analyzed: 09/19/2003 10:22
Compaund Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.{ Recovery% [RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD Lcs  liesD | % | Rec. |RPD| LGS | LCSD
Benzene 237 25.3 25 94 8 1012 |65 69-129| 20
Toluene 23.1 247 25 024 68.8 6.7 | 70-130| 20
Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 18.9 20.2 25 75.6 80.8 6.6 { 65-165| 20
Surrogatas(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 432 439 500 B6.4 87.8 76-114
Toluene-d8 515 520 500 133.0 | 104.0 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

09/22/2003 15:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part af Savarn Trant Plo Tet 925 484 1910 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 18



SEVERN ST
']l{LN L

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Submission #: 2003.09-0357

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Conaco #7376

Received: 09/10/2003 17:53

Sita; 4191 First Strest, Pleasanton

Prep(s): 5030B

Batch QC Report

Test(s): B260FAB

Matrix Spike { M5/ MSD) Water " Q¢ Batch # 2003/09/18-3C .64
MW-11 == M3 Lab IO 2003-09-0357 - 008
M3: 2003/09/18-3C.64-024 Extracted: 09/19/2003 Analyzed: 09/19/2003 02:24
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2003/09/18-3C.64-045 Extracted: 09/19/2003 Analyzed: 09/19/2003 02:46
Biilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/lL Spk.Level Recovery % L Imits % Flags
M8 MSD Sample ugiL M3 MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 241 248 ND 25 964 |992 |29 69-129 20
Toluene 26.4 274 0.86 25 103.0 | 107.0 | 3.8 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 283 278 4,37 25 45.7 937 )21 65165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 419 423 500 838 84,7 76-114
Toluene-d8 489 6505 500 |g9rg (1009 BB-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94568
f par af Savern Trent Pl Tel 9256 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

00/22/2003 15:52

FPage 17 of 18



S' l 'I Submission #: 2003-09-0357

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Cublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 Eirst Street, Pleasanton

" Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
o]
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Result Flag

9
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range doés not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. 08/22/2003 15:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apan ef Savarn Trant Fiz Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1006 * www,stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 18 of 18



S T L Submission #: 2003-09-0357

T RENT
Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Atin_: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7839

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-1 08/09/2003 14:10 Water 2
MW-3 09/08/2003 13:00 Water 3
MW-4 09/09/2003 10:23 Water 4
MW-7 09/09/2003 12:00 Water 5
Mw-8 09/09/2003 12:25 Water 6
MW-8 09/05/2003 11:30 Water 7
MW-11 09/09/2003 10:40 Water 8
MW-12 09/09/2003 11:00 Water 9

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2003 16:10

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
o part o Eavem Trent i Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Puge 1 of 12



S' I 'L Submission #: 2003-09-0357

”[RLN'I

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attri.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Cublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep(s):  3510/8015M Tast(s): 8015M

Sarmple 1D: MwW-1 Lab ID: 2003-09-0357 -2

Sampled:  09/09/2003 14:10 Extracted: 971972003 09:51

Matrix: Water . QC Batch#: 2003/09/19-03.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel N a0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/22/2003 20:30

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 85.8 60-130 % 1.00 § 09/22/2003 20:30
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/23/2003 16:1¢

STIL. San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Baver, Trart Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * GA DHE ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 12



S5 E v ERN STL Submission # 2003-09-0357
T L 1 '

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 945638
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5651-7899

Project; 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:63
Caonoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep(s;  3510/8015M " Tesi(s):  8015M |
Sample ID: MW-3 Lab 1D: 2003-09-0357 - 3
Sampled: 09/09/2003 13:00 Extracted: 98/19/2003 09:51
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/09/19-03.10
Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 270 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/22/2003 21:01 ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 88.2 60-130 |% 1.00 | 09/22/2003 21:01
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/23/2003 16:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A gt of S Tranl Fic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 12



SEVERN

TRENT

Getiter Ryan

Exasw O 1 L

Submission #: 2003-09-D357

Diesel

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Conoco #7376

Received: 09/10/2003 17:53

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Prap(s): - 3510/8015M Test(s):  B015M

Sample ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 2003-09-0357 - 4

‘Sampled:  08/09/2003 10:23 “Extracted:  9/19/2003 09:51

Matrix: Water QC Batch#:  2003/09/19-03.10
Compound Canc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 20 ug/L 1.00 ) 09/22/2003 21:32

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 84.6 B0-130 % 1.00 | 09/22/2003 21:32

A parl of Savern Trent Pls

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 945666
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.stl-In¢.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

09/23/2003 16:10

Fage 4 of 12



q CVERN S L Submission #: 2003-09-0357
TRE N T I '

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:683
Conaco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Plaasanton

Prap(zg): 3510/8015M Tesi(s): 8015M

Sampig ID: MW-7 Lab ID: 2003-09-0357 -5

Sampled:  09/09/2003 12:00 Extracted:  $/19/2003 09:51

Matrix: .. Water QC Batch#: 2003/09/19-03.10
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 430 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2003 02:08| ndp

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 949 60-130 |% 1.00 | 09/23/2003 02:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2003 16:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& ot ol Savian Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1610 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHne.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 50l 12



S‘ I 'l Submission #: 2003-09-0357

lRENl

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suita J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180075 .80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep(s).  3510/8015M “Test{s): 8015M

Sample ID; MW-8 Lab 1D: 2003-09-0357 - 6

Sampled: - 09/09/2003 12:25 Extracted:  9/18/2003 09:51

Matri: ~ Water QC Batch#: 2003/09/19-03.10
Cormpound cone. RL Linit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 58 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2003 06:16 | ndp

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 97.3 60-130 |% 1.00 | 09/23/2003 06:16
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/23/2008 16:10

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ol Sever Trent Plo Tel 925 4B4 1919 Fax 028 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHES ELAP# 2496 Page §of 12



‘SEVER S'I‘I
TRENI

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Marding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Conoco #7376

Submission #: 2003-09-0357

Diesel

Received: 09/10/2003 17:53

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Prap(s):

3510/8015M

Sample ID: MW-9

Tast(s); 8015M . | ‘
Lak ID: 2003-09-0387 - 7

Sampled: 09/09/2003 11:30 Extracted:  9/19/2003 09:51
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/09/19-03.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Digsel ND 50 ug/l. 1.00 [ 09/23/2003 06:47
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 92.8 60-130 |% 1.00 1 09/23/2003 06:47

A purt af Bevarn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.slHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/23/2003 16:10

Fage 7 of 12



S T L Submission #: 2003-09-0357

TRENT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4181 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep(s): 351 0{801 &M Test(s): 8015M
Sample ID: MW-11 ; Lab ID: 2003-09-0357 - 8
' Sampled:  09/09/2003 10:40 Extracted:  9/19/2003 09:51
Matrix: Water o QC Batch# 2003/09/19-03.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Diluticn Analyzed Flag
Desel ND a0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/23/2003 07:18
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl A3.1 60-130 % 1.00 | 09/23/2003 07:18
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/23/2003 16:10

STL &an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Savam Trant Fte Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page & of 12



SEVERN S Submission #: 2003-09-0357
TRENT I L

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 08/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Fleasanton

Prep(s):  3510/8015M L Test(s):  8015M '

Sample ID: MW-12 Lab 10: 2003-09-0357 - 9

Sampled:  09/09/2003 11:00 Extracted:  9/19/2003 09:;51

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2003/09/19-03.10
Compound Canc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 1 09/23/2003 07:48

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 86.4 60-130 |% 1.00 | 09/23/2003 07:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/23/2003 16:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 84566
A pant of avam Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Paga § of 12



Gettler Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Conoco #7376

Diesel

Submission #: 2003-09-0357

Received: 09/10/2003 17.53

Site:

4181 First Street, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3510/8015M

Tesf(s). 8015M

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2003/09/19-03.10
MB; 2003/08/19-03.10-001 . Date Extracted: 09/19/2003 09:51
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 097222003 11:13
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 76.1 60-130 % 09/22/2003 11:13

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc.

STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

09/23/2003 16:10

A part of Savern Trent Flc Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www,stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2458 Page 10 of 12



TRLNT

S" I 1 l Submission #: 2003-09-0357

Diesel

Gattler Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 54568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17:53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Batch QC Raport

Prep(s): 3510/8015M ’ Test(s): 8015M
Laboratory Control Splke Water QC Batch # 2003/09/19-03.10
LCS 2003/08/19-03,10-002 Extracted: 09/19/2003 Analyzed: 09/22/2003 10:11
LCSD 2003/09/19-03.10-003 Extracted: 09/19/2003 Analyzed: 09/22/2003 10:42
Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LESD LES LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 723 B00 1000 72.3 60.0 18.6] 60-130| 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Tarphenyl 15.0 12.4 20.0 74.9 621 60-130) 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/23/2005 16:10

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quatry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart f Sevem Tram Fi. Tel 975 484 1610 Fax 925 484 1086 * www_stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 11 of 12



S TI Submission #: 2003-09-0357

IRENT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 5561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7599

Project: 180075.80 Received: 09/10/2003 17.53
Conoco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Fleasanton

Legend and Notes

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

) 09/23/2003 16:10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568 Page 12 of 12
A par of Sevara Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 464 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 agelco



